



GAHC030002002019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/37/2019

B. Lalzawmliana and 4 Ors
Bukpui-796075, Kolasib District, Mizoram 2: Thuamhluna
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizoram

3: PC. Thanghuama
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizoram

4: Lalliantluanga
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizoram

5: Lalliantluanga
Legal Representative of Pasena (L)
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizora

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors
R/b The Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Aizawl-796001 2:The
Secretary To the Government of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl-796001

3:The Deputy Commissioner/ District Collector
Kolasib District-796081
Mizoram



4:The Secretary
The Government of Mizoram. Public Works Department
Aizawl-796001

5:The Engineer-in- Chief
Public Works Department
Government of Mizoram
Aizawl-79600

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
ORDER**

Date : 10.08.2021

The proceeding is conducted through remote Video Conference.
Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the respondents prays for a further two weeks' time to file affidavit-in-opposition in terms of the Order dated 03.12.2020. He submits that due to the present border dispute, the Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib could not send him the correct file.

On considering the fact that this Court had already granted three weeks' time as a last chance to file affidavit-in-opposition, this Court is not inclined to grant further time. However, as there was a border dispute and the excuse made by the learned Additional Advocate General that due to the above reason, the correct file has not been send to him, this Court, in the interest of justice, grants him a further two weeks' time to file affidavit-in-opposition, failing which cost may be imposed.

Accordingly, list this matter on 26.08.2021.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant