



GAHC030002002019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/37/2019

Sh. B. Lalzawmliana and 4 Ors
Bukpui-796075, Kolasib District, Mizoram 2: Thuamhluna
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizoram

3: PC. Thanghuama
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizoram

4: Lalliantluanga
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizoram

5: Lalliantluanga
Legal Representative of Pasena (L)
Bukpui-796075
Kolasib District
Mizora

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 4 Ors
R/b The Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Aizawl-796001 2:The
Secretary To the Government of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl-796001

3:The Deputy Commissioner/ District Collector
Kolasib District-796081
Mizoram



4:The Secretary
The Government of Mizoram. Public Works Department
Aizawl-796001

5:The Engineer-in- Chief
Public Works Department
Government of Mizoram
Aizawl-79600

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-5

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER**

16.03.2026

The State respondents were required to produce the original records pertaining to the re-verification of land acquired in respect of Serkhan to Bagha road construction and for which a verification report dated 18.05.2018 had been prepared.

On 19.02.2026, when the matter was listed, the learned Govt. Advocate submitted that the records are lying with the establishment of Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District according to the Public Works Department and the same are being requisitioned. However, instead of producing the original records, the State respondents have filed an additional affidavit incorporating the photo copy of the report of the re-verification. What was required to be



produced was the original records and not filing an affidavit in the manner it has been done.

Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Govt. Advocate submits that she may be given a day's time to obtain instruction in this regard.

List the matter on 18.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant